

# 12-2634

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

KARINA GARCIA, YARI OSORIO, BENJAMIN BECKER, CASSANDRA REGAN, YAREIDIS PEREZ, TYLER SOVA, STEPHANIE JEAN UMOH, MICHAEL CRICKMORE, BROOKE FEINSTEIN, as Class Representatives on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

MARCEL CARTIER, as Class Representative on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

– v. –

MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, individually and in his official capacity, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, RAYMOND W. KELLY, individually and in his official capacity,

Defendants,

JANE and JOHN DOES 1-40, individually and in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Carl Messineo, Esq.  
Mara Verheyden-Hilliard, Esq.  
Andrea Costello, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

PARTNERSHIP FOR CIVIL JUSTICE FUND  
617 Florida Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
T: (202) 232-1180

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. The Occupy Wall Street March Was Peaceful and Posed No Imminent Threat to Public Safety ..... 4

    B. Permission Was Granted for the March By Police, Notwithstanding Code Requirements of an Advance Written Permit..... 5

    C. Police Exercised Control Over, Directed and Guided the Route of the March ..... 6

    D. At Points and Times, Police Blocked Vehicular Traffic to Facilitate the March and Directed Marchers to Proceed Upon the Roadways in Manners Ordinarily Prohibited ..... 6

    E. At No Time Did Police Ever Provide Notice That Permission to March Was Conditioned on Marchers Never Moving Upon Roadways .... 8

    F. As The March Approached the Entrance to the Brooklyn Bridge, the March Was Vast, with Thousands of Marchers Stretching Back and Flowing for Blocks Around City Hall Park..... 10

    G. The Marchers at the Front of the March Entered Upon the Pedestrian Walkway of the Bridge, Which Due to Its Narrowness Slowed the March, and a Natural Congestion and Overflow of Persons Occurred at the Base of the Entrance to the Bridge ..... 11

    H. Police Initially Formed a Police Line on the Roadway Entrance to the Bridge and One Officer, Captain Jaskaran, Issued Inaudible Directives; Defendants Concede that at Most Only a Tiny Fraction Of the 700+ Putative Class Members Heard Such Warnings..... 11

    I. At the Roadway Entrance to the Brooklyn Bridge, Police Led and Escorted the Marchers Across the Roadway of the Bridge..... 14

J. Defendants and Police, Having Permitted, Invited, Led and Escorted Hundreds of Marchers Upon the Roadway of the Brooklyn Bridge, Then Suddenly Arrested Plaintiffs and the 700+ Putative Class Members for Being Present Upon the Roadway Precisely Where Police Had Led Them and Permitted Them to Be ..... 19

K. At No Time Did Any Fair Warning Issue to the Putative Class as a Whole or to Any Named Plaintiffs to Not Enter Upon the Bridge..... 20

L. At No Time After the Police Turned and Led the March Upon and Across the Roadway of the Bridge Did Any Fair Warning Issue to the Putative Class or any Named Plaintiffs to Not Follow the Lead of the Police Upon and Across the Bridge ..... 21

THE DECISION BELOW .....21

A. First Amendment Rights Preserve the Most Treasured Freedoms in a Democratic Society..... 21

B. Regulation of Peaceful Protest is Required to Be Through Clear and Fair Warning as to What Conduct is Permitted and/or Prohibited ..... 22

C. Fair Warning is Required to be Issued to Those Subject to Arrest Before There Exists Probable Cause to Arrest Peaceful Demonstrators Allegedly in Violation of a Statutory Limitation on the Exercise of First Amendment Rights..... 23

D. Where Police Convey Actual or Apparent Permission for Peaceful Demonstrators to Engage in Ordinarily Prohibited Conduct, Fair Warning is Independently Required to be Issued Before Police May Arrest Those Demonstrators for Engaging in the Very Conduct Which the Police Have Permitted or Invited ..... 25

E. The Constitutional Requirement of Fair Warning Prior to the Arrest of Peaceful Protesters, Particularly Where Police Have Permitted the Underlying Conduct, is Clearly Established..... 27

F. Applying These Principles to the Case at Bar, the Court Found That No Objectively Reasonable Officer Could Have Believed Probable Cause to Engage in the Mass Arrest of Plaintiffs and the Putative Class Existed ..... 28

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....36

ARGUMENT.....36

- A. The Qualified Immunity Ruling Should Be Affirmed – Violation of Clearly Established Law is Well Pled and Established Through Video Evidence ..... 36
- B. No Evidence of Information Known By Defendants at the Time of Arrest Giving Rise to Probable Cause to Arrest the Named Plaintiffs in Particular is Identified by Defendants ..... 38
- C. Qualified Immunity Must Be Denied Where Defendants Did Not Possess Any Information or Reasonable Belief That Police Issued Fair Warning to Plaintiffs or the Putative Class Prior to Arrest ..... 39
- D. Defendants’ Suggestion that Plaintiffs Engaged in Disorderly Conduct is False..... 41
- E. Defendants Improperly Rely on Disputed Fact That Plaintiffs Obstructed Traffic Where it is Plausibly Alleged and the Court Found that Police Had Stopped Traffic ..... 42
- F. Statutory Notice is Insufficient to Establish Probable Cause to Arrest Under the Circumstances Presented ..... 42
- G. Defendants’ Argument Must be Rejected That Inaudible Warnings to a Few Demonstrators Constitutes Fair Warning or Justified the Arrest of Named Plaintiffs and 700+ Others ..... 44
- H. Defendants’ Suggestions on Appeal That Demonstrators Were Unruly Must Be Rejected Where Defendants Themselves, the Court, the Allegations and the Record All Establish the Character of the March as Peaceful..... 46
- I. Even, *Arguendo*, if a Handful of Front Line Marchers Were Defiant, Police Were Restrained by the Constitutional Rights of the Named Plaintiffs and 700+ Other Arrestees From Engaging in Indiscriminate Mass Arrests of All Marchers ..... 48
- J. Defendants’ Suggestions That Marchers and Not the Police Led Plaintiffs and the Putative Class on to the Bridge Must Be Rejected Where Defendants Themselves, the Court, the Allegations and the Record All Establish That Police and Command Staff Proceeded at the Front..... 50

K. Defendants’ Fail to Distinguish the Cases Relied Upon By the District Court as Factually Inapplicable..... 53

L. Defendants Are not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Under State Law .... 55

M. Defendants Have Waived Arguments Not Advanced in their Opening Brief, Including That Probable Cause to Arrest Was Based on Violation of the Parading Without a Permit Administrative Code..... 55

CONCLUSION .....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Allen v. City of N.Y.*, 2007 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 15 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2007)..... 5

*Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn*, 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005).....24, 56

*Barham v Ramsey*, 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....38

*Beck v. Ohio*, 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....40

*Brinegar v. United States*, 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....38

*Buck v. City of Albuquerque*, 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008) 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 34

*Carr v. District of Columbia*, 587 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 34, 35, 48

*City of Chi. v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 24, 25, 28, 30

*Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.*, 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....24

*Cox v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 559 (1965) .....22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 57

*Dellums v. Powell*, 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 25, 28, 30, 48, 49

*Dinler v. City of New York*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141851 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012).....38

*Dickson v. Napolitano*, 604 F.3d 732 (2d. Cir. 2010)..... 2

*FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....24

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....39

*Jenkins v. City of New York*, 478 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2007).....41

*Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School Distr.*, 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*LNC Invs., Inc. v. Nat’l Westminster Bank*, 308 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2002) .....56

*Maryland v. Pringle*, 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....38

*Michigan v. DeFillippo*, 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....40

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 1

*Molinari v. Bloomberg*, 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009) .....57

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....22

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 35, 48, 51, 52

*Norton v. Sam’s Club*, 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) .....56

*Papineau v. Parmley*, 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006) .... 1, 2, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 35, 38, 40, 48, 49, 54, 55

*Raley v. Ohio*, 360 U.S. 423 (1959) .....27, 28

*Scott v. Harris*, 550 U.S. 372 (2008)..... 2

*Smith v. California*, 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....56

*U.S. v. Restrepo*, 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993).....57

*Vodak v. City of Chi*, 639 F.3d 738 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..25, 27, 28, 30, 34, 49, 51, 53, 57

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....38

*Ybarra v. Illinois*, 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....38

*Zellner v. Summerlin*, 494 F.3d 344 (2007).....2, 39, 41

*Zhang v. Gonzales*, 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005).....57

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 3  
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.20..... 20, 30, 32, 55  
New York City Admin. Code § 10-110.....5, 55  
38 R.C.N.Y. § 19-02.....55

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....56  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....15
